te g
overna

nce
Stra

teg
ic rep

ort

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

21	Financial risk management continued
Market risk sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risks include borrowings and deposits.

The following analysis, required by IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity to changes
in market variables, being Sterling interest rates, and Sterling/Euro exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis assumes reasonable movements in foreign exchange and interest rates before the effect of tax. The Group
considers a reasonable interest rate movement in LIBOR to be 1%, based on interest rate history. Similarly, sensitivity to movements
in Sterling/Euro exchange rates of 10% are shown, reflecting changes of reasonable proportion in the context of movement in
that currency pair over the last year.

The following table shows the illustrative effect on profit before tax resulting from a 10% change in Sterling/Euro exchange
rates:

Income
(losses)/gains

2021
£000

Equity
(losses)/gains

2021
£000

Unaudited
Income

(losses)/gains
2020
£000

Unaudited
Equity

(losses)/gains
2020
£000

10% strengthening of Sterling versus the Euro (133) (193) (365) (259)
10% weakening of Sterling versus the Euro 162 236 446 316

The following table shows the illustrative effect on the consolidated income statement from a 1% change in market interest
rates on the Group’s interest expense. Refer to borrowings in Note 18.

2021
£000

Unaudited
2020
£000

1% increase in market interest rates (1,750) (283)
1% decrease in market interest rates 1,750 283

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or banking institution fails to meet its contractual obligations.
The Group’s credit risk primarily arises from trade and other receivables. The Group has a very low operational credit risk due
to the transactions being principally of a high volume, low value and short maturity. The Group has no significant
concentration of operational credit risk.

The credit risk on liquid funds held with HSBC and Rabobank is considered to be low. The long-term credit rating for HSBC
is A1/A+ per Moody’s/Standard & Poor’s. The long-term credit rating for Rabobank is Aa3/A+ per Moody’s/Standard & Poor’s.